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1. Overall Description:
CT4 thank SA2 for the LS on Nudr_DM evolution, and would like to provide input on the questions raised in the LS.

Question 1: "Would it be preferable from the perspective of extensibility, versioning, and backward compatibility to define separate services rather than new data sets for future extensions of the data stored in the UDR?"

Answer:

CT4 and CT3 discussed in a joint session the pros and cons of both alternatives, and it was acknowledged that having a single version for the overall Nudr_DataRepository service has the drawback of requiring a version upgrade of the API even when a given UDR instance may only support a number of data sets, potentially not affected by a change in other data sets that triggered the version update.

On the other hand, even though from a technical perspective CT4/CT3 have not detected any major problem with defining new services for the Nudr SBI, it was mentioned that defining new services creates an overhead in terms of standardization effort, even when a number of design patterns might be reused for the different APIs. So, defining a large number of services is not desirable.

[bookmark: _GoBack]A technical implication that could result from a potential definition of a large number of Nudr services is related to the fact that the "service name" (specific to each API/service) must be included in the Oauth2 access token used to get access to a given service; therefore, an NF consumer that would need to access a large number of Nudr services needs to include all of them in the access token request towards NRF, and need to manage it accordingly as long as new services are added. It is CT4's view that this may be fine for a moderate number of services, but it gets harder to manage as the amount of new defined services grow.




Question 2: "If only a small subset of service operations of Nudr_DM is to be used for a data set, is it preferable to define a new service or reuse the existing Nudr_DM service?"

Answer:

The number of operations to be used of an existing service does not favour or penalize the reuse of the service to have access to new data. However, there is no clear stage 2 description which service operations are allowed for each data set (e.g. if some data are read-only) and this needs to be discussed on stage 3 level. Defining separate services could be a way to make stage 2 clearer in this respect


Question 3: "From the perspective of implementation and standardisation effort, are more synergies expected from a single service with multiple data sets, compared to separate data management services with their own service operations that would still follow common design patterns as defined in Table 5.2.12.1-1 in TS 23.502 and TS 29.504?"

Answer:

As indicated above, defining of a big number of Nudr services implies an overhead in terms of standardization effort.

However, it is true that compared with the current "single-service" approach, having more than one service in Nudr reduces the need for constant coordination between Working Groups (typically CT3 and CT4), which is also beneficial.


Conclusion

CT4/CT3 would suggest considering the definition of new Nudr services with a similar granularity than the existing data sets currently defined (i.e., Subscription Data, Policy Data, Application Data, Exposure Data).

A good candidate for definition of an independent service would be the case of new data definition that is expected to be accessed by specific consumers, that may not access other Data Sets, since in this case, the data modification should not affect to other consumers unnecessarily.



2. Actions:
To SA2 group.
ACTION: 	CT4 kindly asks SA2 to consider the feedback provided to the questions above, to progress the work of those Work Items requiring to evolve the data model of the UDR.

3. Date of Next CT4 Meetings:
3GPP TSG CT4#95	11th – 15th November 2019	Reno, US
3GPP TSG CT4#96	24th – 28th February 2020	Sophia Antipolis, FR


